

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MISSISSIPPI STATE CONFERENCE OF  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, et al.,

*Appellants,*

v.

PHIL BRYANT, in his official capacity as  
Governor of the State of Mississippi, et al.,

*Appellees.*

**On Appeal From The Judgment Of A  
Three-Judge Court Of The United States District  
Court For The Southern District Of Mississippi**

**MOTION TO AFFIRM OF MISSISSIPPI  
SECRETARY OF STATE DELBERT HOSEMANN**

SECRETARY OF STATE  
DELBERT HOSEMANN  
Post Office Box 136  
Jackson, MS 39205  
(601) 359-1350  
delbert.hosemann  
@sos.ms.gov

WILLIAM E. "TREY" JONES, III  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW W. ALLEN  
JOSEPH A. SCLAFANI  
BRUNINI LAW FIRM  
Post Office Drawer 119  
Jackson, MS 39205  
(601) 948-3101  
tjones@brunini.com  
*Counsel for Secretary of  
State Delbert Hosemann*

**BLANK PAGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE SUM- MARILY AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY APPLIED <i>REYNOLDS V. SIMS</i> , AND THAT DEC- SION WAS PREVIOUSLY AFFIRMED BY THIS COURT.....	3
II. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE SUM- MARILY AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE DRASTIC REMEDY OF SPECIAL ELEC- TIONS IS UNWARRANTED.....	4
CONCLUSION .....	6

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	2
<i>Christianson, et al. v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	2, 3
<i>French v. Boner</i> , 963 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1972).....	2
<i>Miss. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Barbour</i> , 132 S. Ct. 542 (2011).....	5
<i>Political Action Conf. v. Daley</i> , 976 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	2, 3
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
MISS. CONST. art. 4, §§ 34 & 35.....	2, 5
MISS. CONST. art. 13, § 254.....	1, 2, 3, 4
Miss. Code Ann. § 5-1-1.....	1, 4
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 18.6.....	1
